
 

 

MEETING: South Area Council 

DATE: Friday, 23 April 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Held Virtually 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes and Notes 
 
2   Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 12th February, 2021 

(Sac.23.04.2021/2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3   Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.23.04.2021/3)  (Pages 9 - 20) 
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 3rd March, 2021 
Darfield – held on 18th March, 2021 
Wombwell – held on 1st March, 2021 
 

Items for Discussion 
 
4   City Fibre - Natalie Ward (Sac.23.04.2021/4)   

 
5   Public Health Update - Diane Lee (Sac.23.04.2021/5)   

 
6   Covid-19 Update - Cath Bedford and Kay Tinkler (Sac.23.04.2021/6)   

 
Performance 
 
7   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.23.04.2021/7)  (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
8   Performance Report (Sac.23.04.2021/8)  (Pages 27 - 44) 

 
Items for Decision 
 
9   Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.23.04.2021/9)  (Pages 45 - 52) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Markham (Chair), Andrews BEM, Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, 
Daniel Griffin, Lamb, Saunders, Shepherd, Smith, Stowe and Sumner 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer 
 

 
Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Thursday, 15 April 2021 
 



 

MEETING: South Area Council 

DATE: Friday, 12 February 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Held Virtually 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Markham (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, Lamb, Saunders, Shepherd, 
Smith, Stowe and Sumner  
 

 
12 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

 
Councillors Shepherd and Franklin each declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 
number 20 in so far as discussion related to their positions as directors of Forge 
Community Partnership. 
 
Councillors Frost and Markham both declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 
number 20 in relation to their positions as trustees of Age  UK Barnsley. 
 

13 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 18th December, 2020 
(Sac.12.02.2021/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 18th December, 
2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 18th December, 2020 
be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

14 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.12.02.2021/3)  
 
Members received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton and 
Rockingham held on 13th January, 2021; Wombwell held on 18th January , 2021; and 
Darfield Ward Alliance held on 21st January, 2021. 
 
Councillor Shepherd provided a brief update in relation to the work of the Hoyland 
Milton and Rockingham Ward Alliance.  Communications had been circulated 
regarding the ability for people to sponsor hanging baskets.  Finance had been 
ringfenced in order to address the issue of nuisance off-road biking in Jump Valley 
and discussions had taken place regarding recommencing work. 
 
Councillor Frost spoke about the Wombwell Ward Alliance, noting that discussion 
had taken place around the success of the healthy holidays programme.   The Ward 
Alliance had previously financed hanging baskets, but had more recently sought 
sponsorship, with all now being funded by sponsors.  The Ward Alliance had also 
discussed Post Office provision in the area. A temporary facility was in place at 
Wombwell library, but a site for a more permanent fixture was being sought. 
 
Councillor Smith updated Members on the work of the Ward Alliance in Darfield.  The 
Ward Alliance had also been considering the sponsorship of hanging baskets.  It was 
noted that the CCTV requested had been granted funding by the Principal Towns 

Page 3

Sac.23.04.2021/2



 
2 

Programme.  The Ward Alliance had discussed the issues of quad biking, and 
different measures to restrict access and resolve the issue. It was suggested that the 
partnership work being undertaken by Hoyland Milton and Rockingham could be 
shared. 
 
The Alliance had also discussed the issues of potholes in the area, and thanks were 
given for the efforts of highways, noting that dangerous and severe potholes were 
normally filled within 24 hours. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes and updates from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

15 CityFibre Deployment - Natalie Ward (Sac.12.02.2021/4)  
 
Unfortunately Natalie Ward was unable to attend and therefore the item was deferred 
for consideration at a future meeting if appropriate. 
 

16 SFSY & BMBC Digital Activity Update - Julie Tattershall (Sac.12.02.2021/5)  
 
Julie Tattershall, Projects and Contracts Manager, was welcomed to the meeting to 
provide an update on Superfast South Yorkshire (SFSY) and Accelerating Digital 
Barnsley. 
 
Members heard how SFSY was a partnership between the four South Yorkshire local 
authorities, Building Digital UK, Openreach and the Local Enterprise Partnership.  So 
far SFSY had increased availability of superfast broadband from 80% to over 90% 
bringing nearly 120,000 new connections. In addition support had been provided to 
SMEs on how to gain the benefits of connectivity and advice relating to infrastructure 
had also been provided to developers and to planning departments. 
 
Members noted the current activity being undertaken, including working with 
Openreach to provide fibre to the premises for 8,000 homes, inputting into digital 
strategies in Barnsley and the City Region and also being consulted on digital 
connectivity as part of the planning process. 
 
Noted was the work undertaken in the South Area with a total of 2,948 properties 
now having improved connectivity. 
 
Those present heard of the work of Accelerate Digital Barnsley which included efforts 
to increase gigabit-capable broadband infrastructure from commercial providers such 
as City Fibre, to stimulate demand through voucher schemes, and to ensure all new 
residential and commercial sites were future proofed with gigabit capable 
infrastructure. 
 
Members also were made aware of Internet of Things (IoT) work to utilise technology 
in smart ways, collecting data to be used for strategic decision making. An example 
of temperature sensors being used to help decide when to deploy gritters was given. 
 
It was noted that officers worked with network providers to plan the installation of 5G 
provision over the next two years.  It was noted that liaison included supporting the 
planning process to ensure smooth roll out. 
 

Page 4



 
3 

Members acknowledged the strategic linkages being made and social value 
opportunities created, and noted the example given of utilising technology to allow 
video calling in care homes.  The work to address digital exclusion was also 
acknowledged.  
 
Members discussed the impact of the pandemic and reliance on data for work and 
schooling, noting the effect on those digitally excluded.  The expense of connections, 
and the complexity of contracts used were also discussed. Work to ensure children 
and young people had access to laptops and affordable connections was 
acknowledged.  
 
Noted was the work in the area by Openreach and other providers such as Virgin 
Media, which would contribute to the Government target of all properties being able 
to gigabit enabled by 2033. 
 
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation, and that its content be noted. 
 

17 Public Health Update - Diane Lee (Sac.12.02.2021/6)  
 
Diane Lee, Head of Public Health, introduced the item by making Members aware of 
the Older People and Alcohol Toolkit developed by the Barnsley Alcohol Alliance.  
 
It was noted that historically alcohol consumption declined with age, and the numbers 
of non-drinkers increased.  However, the current older generation are more likely to 
drink, with those aged over 55 more likely to exceed guidelines for consumption.  A 
number of factors were thought to contribute, including retirement, bereavement and 
loneliness.  In addition, drinking had increased during lockdown. 
 
Those present heard of the three types of older drinkers:- Early Onset (survivors), 
Late-onset (reactors); and Intermittent (binge drinkers).  It was noted that hospital 
admissions due to alcohol consumption had increased due to such as cardiovascular 
diseases; cancer; liver disease; and slips, trips and falls. 
 
The difficulty in discussing drinking was acknowledged and guidance on this was 
provided.  Members were made aware of Drink Coach support, including the app, 
which helped track units and calories consumed, and online coaching sessions.  It 
was noted that hard copies of the Older People and Alcohol Toolkit would be made 
available for distribution in the area, as would plastic glasses which served to 
highlight the size of measures and the alcohol content. 
 
Members discussed the issue and the reasons behind increased consumption, which 
included more generous measures being poured when drinking at home and that 
alcohol is cheap, readily available and socially acceptable. 
 
It was suggested that conversations could be started with residents through Sloppy 
Slippers events and through the Age UK provision in the area. 
 
Questions were asked whether there would be a public health media campaign on 
this issue, and it was noted that one was being planned with the view to reducing the 
stigma associated with accessing support. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

Page 5



 
4 

(i) That thanks be given for the presentation; 
(ii) That Members agree to support conversations on the issue and promote the 

Older People and Alcohol Toolkit and Drink Coach resources. 
 

18 Covid 19 Update - Cath Bedford and Kay Tinkler (Sac.12.02.2021/7)  
 
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal, and Kay Tinkler, Neighbourhood Engagement 
Officer, were welcomed to the meeting. 
 
Members heard that there were signs of a decline in cases both in Barnsley, and 
nationally, but that there was still a need to remain vigilant and follow the guidance. 
 
It was noted that case rates were most prevalent in working age adults, and that case 
rates were similar in all neighbourhoods, with all stable or declining. 
 
Members noted the Covid Marshals and Neighbourhood Engagements Officers in 
place for advice and support.  It was noted that issues of non-compliance had been 
identified in shops with both staff and customers not wearing face coverings, and 
support had been given to address this issue. Work to provide community insights 
had recently concluded and analysis was being undertaken to understand why some 
residents did not comply with regulations. 
 
It was noted that work had been undertaken to support vulnerable communities and 
which included disseminating information. Members heard how there was a weekly 
meeting to discuss outbreaks across Barnsley including in schools, care homes and 
workplaces. 
 
Noted was the work to support asymptomatic community testing at the Metrodome, 
and to encourage those with symptoms to get tested at the various testing sites 
throughout the borough. 
 
The NHS was leading vaccination efforts, but feedback had been positive with most 
aged 70+ now vaccinated and those aged over 65 being called to make 
appointments.  Members discussed issues with queueing at vaccination venues, and 
it was noted that efforts were being made to overcome these, including encouraging 
those attending not to come early. 
 
Members heard about the work of Neighbourhood Engagement Officers (NEOs) 
working as part of a team to support individuals, community groups and businesses.   
 
Community groups had been supported with advice regarding safe working. 
Businesses had also been supported with Covid safety information and signposted to 
financial support through Enterprising Barnsley.  It was noted NEOs had also 
supported the Covid Responder service, Covid Support Service and worked 
alongside Covid Marshals. 
 
NEOs had gathered intelligence on high streets and parks and monitored adherence 
to guidance.  It was noted that residents largely adhered to guidelines but 
encouraged Members to feed in intelligence. 
 
Members heard how the numbers requesting support from Community Responders 
had declined.  Those requesting befriending support had been referred to Age UK 

Page 6



 
5 

Barnsley, and those requiring support with shopping had been supported to order 
direct, which was suggested more sustainable in the longer term. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

19 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.12.02.2021/8)  
 
The Area Council Manager spoke to the item referring to the finance remaining in 
each Ward Alliance Fund, as contained within the report.  An array of projects to 
support Covid recovery had been funded in each area, but finance still remained for 
allocation to worthy causes. 
 
It was noted that an end of year report would be provided at the next meeting of the 
Area Council in April. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

20 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.12.02.2021/9)  
 
The Area Council Manager spoke to the item, referring to the service to reduce social 
isolation and loneliness.  It was noted that the current service provided by Age UK 
had been funded for two years and would come to an end on 30th September, 2021. 
 
Members noted that the service was initially commissioned with the first year 
designed to gain a greater insight into those socially isolated in the area. The second 
year was set to establish sustainable infrastructure to support the needs identified.   
 
Members noted that the pandemic had impacted on the service, which had changed 
its delivery but had still worked to meet the needs of those isolated and lonely, with 
increasing numbers being referred to the service. 
 
It was suggested that a 
[...]
n and 
Rockingham 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 
                                                            Report of South Area Council Manager 
 

 
South Area Council – Procurement and Financial Update 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 To provide a procurement update and recommendations for consideration. To 

inform and provide a steer on intentions for:  

 A social isolation commission 

 Anti-social behaviour and off-road biking pilot 

 Post office – costs for additional opening hours  
 

2.  Recommendations 
Social Isolation commission 
2.1       That Members consider the recommendations in section 3 and the preferred 

option C that a social isolation and loneliness service is retendered and that the 

opportunity is advertised on YOR tender as an open and transparent and 

competitive tender. 

 

2.2       That Members approve a maximum contract value of £60,000 per year for a 3 

 year (1+1+1) contract and approve the procurement timescale set out at 3.9 

and also nominate two Members to take part in the tender process, scoring 

and sit on the tender interview panel. 

2.3  That Members approve the recommendation that the South Area Council 
Manager pulls together a specification for consideration by Members taking 
into account feedback from the workshop. 

 
2.4  That Members are asked to delegate authority to the Executive Director 

Communities to agree the final specification and tender information for all 
commissioning work outlined in this report following consultation with 
Members of South Area Council. 

 
Anti-social behaviour and off road biking pilot 
2.5      That members consider the request outlined at section 5 to run a pilot to better 

     tackle off road bikes / quad biking across the South and if recommended approve 

     the costs to purchase a Wide Lens, Long Range Camera, SD card and carry bag  

     for  £2500.  

Post office – costs for additional opening hours 
2.6  That Members consider the request outlined at section 6 for extending the 

opening hours of the Post Office currently based at the Wombwell Library and if 
approved agree the recommendation to fund the £1414  costs. 

 
3.  Social Isolation contract  
3.1  The South Area Council currently commission Age UK Barnsley to deliver a  
           social isolation and loneliness contract called the ‘Better Together’ service across       
           the South Area.  

 
South Area Council Briefings:    

23rd April 2021        

Page 45

Sac.23.04.2021/9



 

 
3.2 The service was commissioned to tackle loneliness and isolation and increasing 

independence and health and wellbeing. The service actively supports people 
who may be vulnerable through loss of income, mobility and employment or 
partner bereavement. The service has adapted its delivery to target people in 
need throughout the Pandemic and changing Government guidance. 

 

3.3 The service is a two-year contract delivering from 1st September 2019. The 
contract value is £59,560 per year, total = £119,120. The contract will be 
completed on the 31st August 2021. There are no extensions on this contract. 

3.4  The South Area Council held a virtual workshop on the 31st March 2021  in order 
to consider the performance of the contract to date, ongoing demand and 
whether there are continued needs for a service. 

3.5  In the last 12 months the ‘Better Together’ service has:   

 Supported 168 people with one to one support delivered by the social 
inclusion workers 

 Supported 295 people to access other support services and signposting  

 Increased the number of people assessing local community groups and 
activities (449)  

 Encouraged 135 new people to get involved in physical activity and 
encouraging use of the outdoors 

 Helped 42 people dealing with fuel poverty and access help and advice  

 Made referrals to Social Prescribing, Berneslai Homes, Social Services, 
Memory Team, Carers Ser
[...]
 the Emergency Contact Centre we have seen 
an increase of different people needing support due to being socially isolated 

• That case studies for the South show a lot of people worked with don’t have 
meaningful connections in their communities and this has become more 
difficult during the pandemic  

• That social isolation has impacted on mental and physical health and 
befriending support needs have increased in the South through Covid. 

• Through the CAB contract the following disability/health problems were 
declared: Long term health condition = 368, Physical impairment (non-
sensory) = 34, Mental health = 92, Multiple impairments = 35, Learning 
difficulties = 7, Other disability/type not given = 163 

• There are almost 5,000 older people in Barnsley who do not see or speak to 
other people from one week to the next (Age UK). 

Page 47



 

• Anecdotal evidence that people are fearful of getting back out and socialising 
even when we are able to. 

3.8  At the workshop Members were asked to consider the information presented and 
provide a steer on how to proceed. Potential options: 

 Option a) Contract to be terminated on the 31st August 2021, all support 

provided as part of this contract would cease from this date and Members 

consider alternative priorities and use of commissioning budget 

 Option b) Recommendation that a different service with a different 

specification and model (i.e grants, all age group focus) is tendered for 

and that the opportunity is advertised on YORtender as an open, 

transparent and competitive opportunity  

 Option c) Recommendation that the same / similar service is retendered 

and that the opportunity is advertised on YORtender as an open, 

transparent and competitive opportunity. 

3.9  Option C was the preferred option at the workshop with the following being 
recommended in this report:  

 Maximum contract value of £60,000 per year with a contract length of 3 
years on a 1 + 1+ 1 basis. Members felt it w
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 12th February, 2021 (Sac.23.04.2021/2)
	3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.23.04.2021/3)
	Notes from Darfield Ward Alliance 18th March 2021
	Notes from Wombwell Ward Alliance 1st March 2021

	7 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.23.04.2021/7)
	8 Performance Report (Sac.23.04.2021/8)
	9 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.23.04.2021/9)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: South Area Council 

DATE: Friday, 23 April 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Held Virtually 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Markham (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, Lamb, Saunders, Shepherd, 
Smith and Stowe  
 

 
21 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

 
Councillors Franklin, Lamb and Shepherd each declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
minute number 28 and 29 due to their positions as directors of Forge Community 
Partnership. 
 

22 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 12th February, 2021 
(Sac.23.04.2021/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 12th February, 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 12th February, 2021 
be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

23 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.23.04.2021/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 3rd March, 2021; Darfield held on 18th March, 2021; and 
Wombwell held on 1st March, 2021. 
 
The Chair made Members aware of serious issues in her Ward, with illegal off-road 
biking extremely prevalent.  It was suggested that the culprits were aware of 
Councillors aims to prevent this, which had resulted in Councillors being targeted.  
The Chair, Councillor Markham, had been assaulted by a biker, being knocked to the 
floor, and there were reports of Councillor Smith’s house being vandalised. 
 
Issues had also been seen in other Wards within the South Area, including in Jump 
Valley.  Members were encouraged to supply intelligence to Fiona Tennyson, 
Tasking Officer, and were urged to call 999 in an emergency. 
 
It was noted that a proposal to help combat the issue was due to be considered later 
in the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

24 City Fibre - Natalie Ward (Sac.23.04.2021/4)  
 
Natalie Ward, City Manager, was welcomed to the meeting.  Members heard that a 
programme of £32m of investment in Barnsley had commenced in January, 2021.  



 
2 

The programme would provide a model of full fibre infrastructure to allow improved 
internet connections that would be suitable for decades to come.  The build involved 
both under and over ground work which would take around three years to complete 
for the first phase. 
 
Members were made aware of the details of the build and how the infrastructure 
would look.  It was acknowledged that City Fibre owned infrastructure, but that the 
service would be provided by Internet Service Providers. 
 
Members heard that work had commenced in January, and that City Fibre was 
working closely with the Council, engaging all stakeholders where possible, and 
raising awareness of the work being undertaken. 
 
Noted was the workflow and additional communications to ensure residents were 
aware of the work in the area. It was acknowledged that this had been impinged 
somewhat by the pandemic.  However, it was hoped that face to face discussions 
could be had in the coming months as restrictions were reduced.  A suggestion was 
made for Members to highlight any avenue of potential stakeholder engagement, 
through briefings, events or publications. 
 
Members questioned the reinstatement of pavements and roadways following work, 
and it was noted that this would be undertaken on a like for like basis.  Should issues 
arise, Members were made aware of the complaints process and that a team was 
dedicated to Barnsley was on hand to consider defects. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

25 Public Health Update - Diane Lee (Sac.23.04.2021/5)  
 
Diane Lee, Head of Public Health, provided an update in relation to the recently 
undertaken ‘A day in the life of…’ exercise.   Members of the public had been asked 
to complete a diary, giving details of their feelings on 3rd November, which enabled a 
greater understanding of the impact of Covid-19 on everyday life. 
 
320 diaries had been completed with 191 A4 pages of narrative.  Comments had 
been arranged under key themes. 
 
There was a clear mix of feelings, with many reporting impacts on mental health, 
increased anxiety: feeling worried about themselves and their children.  However, 
many recognised that this would be temporary, and it was ok to feel this way.   
 
There were also positives in that the pandemic allowed many to undertake things 
they may not normally have time for.  Many had explored the natural environment on 
their doorstep and had been able to support local businesses 
 
With some working from home, the need to have a separation of home and work was 
acknowledged.    The increased social isolation, both at work and home was noted, 
and the realisation that many people were isolated and lonely prior to the pandemic.  
However, for some there had been an increase in community spirit and the ability to 
build local relationships.  
 



 
3 

The pandemic had meant an impact on health, with more unhealthy food consumed, 
less exercise and an impact on the quality of sleep.  The hidden harm from cancelled 
appointments and operations was also acknowledged.  Members noted that report 
did contain signposting for support to relevant agencies. 
 
A suggestion was made to address isolation, build community spirit, and improve 
health by introducing more walking groups in the area. It was agreed that colleagues 
in Communities and Public Health explore this further. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

26 Covid-19 Update - Kay Tinkler (Sac.23.04.2021/6)  
 
Kay Tinkler, Neighbourhood Engagement Officer, spoke to the report circulated.  It 
was noted that case rates remained high when compared to the national average, 
with a 7-day average of 66 per 100,000. However, this continued to fall.  Cases were 
largely linked to household transmission, which was often also linked to school or 
work places.  There were no specific issues for the South Area. 
 
Contact had been made with licensed premises regarding reopening safely, with the 
majority being visited to provide advice and guidance.  If there were any concerns 
regarding non-compliance, Members were encouraged to report these to Regulatory 
Services.  It was noted that publicans and provided positive comments to Members 
about the support they have received.  
 
Neighbourhood Engagement Officers had worked with libraries and museums to 
support reopening and had developed a toolkit to support community groups to 
reopen venues.  Advice and support were also available.  Members were asked to 
encourage community groups to access support if they had plans to hold any events. 
 
Issues of non-compliance were discussed in relation to young people gathering in 
large numbers, drinking alcohol.  It was noted that this would be reported to Covid 
Marshals to follow up. 
 
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the report and support in the area, and that the 
report be noted. 
 

27 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.23.04.2021/7)  
 
Members noted the finance remaining at the end of the financial year.   Also noted 
was the amounts of returned finance, which was often as a result of securing finance 
from other sources. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

28 Performance Report (Sac.23.04.2021/8)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, noting that this was an annual report 
of performance.  The attention of Members was drawn to the priorities of the Area 
Council, including the recent addition of ‘Health and Wellbeing for All’.   It was noted 
that each commissioned service contributed to a number of priorities. 
 



 
4 

Over the past year all contracts were required to flex and adapt to meet the needs of 
the community in light of the pandemic. 
 
The Tidy Team had been delivered by Anvil CiC, a trading arm of Forge Community 
Partnership until the end of March, 2021. The service had continued to be provided 
throughout the pandemic, and had been supporting Neighbourhood Services, 
including targeting areas which had seen an increase in litter.  It was noted that the 
service had engaged with 175 new volunteers, supported 277 events/projects and 
had assisted 75 community groups.  
 
Members discussed the large numbers of purple waste bags around the area where 
volunteers had collected waste for disposal, but which had yet to be collected.  It was 
noted that the revised Tidy Team service would continue to support  groups and 
residents with this whether that be arranging for Neighbourhood services to pick up 
bags if it’s an independent group or litter picker or support from the Tidy Team where 
they are involved in supporting the group and delivering the work or project. 
 
Discussions had taken place with the current service provider and Neighbourhood 
Services about this.  It was noted that there had been issues with the volume of 
waste being collected and the capacity to collect this.  It was hoped that this would be 
resolved imminently. 
 
Members discussed the large numbers of purple waste bags around the area where 
volunteers had collected waste for disposal, but which had yet to be collected.  It was 
noted that the revised Tidy Team service would continue to support this, and 
discussions had taken place with the current service provider and Neighbourhood 
Services about this.  It was noted that there had been issues with the volume of 
waste being collected and the capacity to collect this.  It was hoped that this would be 
resolved imminently. 
 
Questions were raised in relation to the ‘Tidy Team’ name, and the merits of 
changing this to differentiate between the outgoing and incoming providers.  On 
balance it was felt important to retain the ‘Tidy Team’ name which was well known 
throughout the South Area.  Members also requested for contact details of the 
provider to be circulated. 
 
Those present went on to discuss the Better Together Service delivered by Age UK 
Barnsley. The service had employed two social inclusion workers who had provided 
one to one support to 168 residents. 448 people had accessed groups or activities, 
36 community car journeys had been undertaken for essential purposes and 43 
Good Neighbour relationships developed, which were hoped would carry on after the 
pandemic.   
 
The service provided by District Enforcement had been impacted by the pandemic 
but officers were able to support efforts by patrolling in parks, open spaces and high 
streets to ensure adherence to restrictions.  More recently the service had returned to 
normal duties, concentrating on parking enforcement to help traffic flowing and 
patrolling areas identified as hotspots of littering and dog fouling.  458 Parking 
Charge Notices had been issued, together with 17 Fixed Penalty Notices for dog 
fouling and 32 for littering. 
 



 
5 

Members’ attention was drawn to the performance of the Private Sector Housing 
Officer, who had provided support for both landlords and tenants.  The officer had 
been supported with enforcement from the Community Safety Service, and formal 
notices had been issues where required.  The service had been proactive, developed 
relationships and ensured that those in need were aware of support. 
 
The service providing local information and advice, delivered by CAB, had previously 
done so via face to face sessions at three venues in the area. However, this had 
moved to be provided via telephone and digital means as a result of the pandemic. 
1,234 individuals had been supported with 715 being new to the service. The service 
had helped 10 individuals to avoid homelessness and helped residents to manage 
around £345,000 of debt.  It was noted that the majority of assistance provided was 
related to benefits, but enquiries relating to employment and furlough had 
significantly increased. 
 
£10,000 of finance had been utilised by the Ward Alliances to deliver the Healthy 
Holidays Programme.  The programme had delivered 918 healthy lunches, 37 
healthy holiday sessions and had engaged 53 volunteers.  Thanks were given to all 
those involved in the effort. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That the report be noted; 
(ii) That contact details for the new ‘Tidy Team’ be circulated to Members. 

 
29 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.23.04.2021/9)  

 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item by referring to the financial situation.  
Within the current financial year, the Area Council had £24,800 unallocated with an 
additional £60,000 ringfenced to address social isolation.  
 
Members noted the service, Better Together, currently delivered by Age UK 
Barnsley, which aimed to address social isolation.  It was noted that the service was 
due to end on 31st August, 2021.   A workshop had been held to consider 
performance and ongoing demand.  Over the previous 12 months the service had, 
amongst other things, supported 168 people with one to one support; supported 295 
people to access other support; assisted 42 people dealing with fuel poverty; and 
encouraged 135 people to get involved in physical activity.  The workshop had 
highlighted that challenges with social isolation existed prior to the pandemic and had 
been exacerbated by restrictions.  
 
A number of options were considered, with the preferred option to recommission a 
service to reduce social isolation and loneliness.  It was acknowledged that the 
service would need to be flexible as would need to respond to the lifting of 
restrictions, and the changing needs of service users. 
 
Following consideration of recommendations relating to addressing social isolation 
and loneliness the meeting became inquorate.  It was therefore suggested to call an 
additional meeting to consider proposals to address anti-social behaviour throughout 
the area due to off-road biking and to extend post office opening hours in Wombwell. 
 
RESOLVED:- 



 
6 

(i) That the social isolation and loneliness service is retendered, and the 
opportunity is advertised on YOR Tender as an open, transparent and 
competitive tender with a contract value of £60,000 per year for a three 
year (1+1+1) contract; 

(ii) That Councillor Lamb and Stowe take part in the tender process for the 
Social Isolation and Loneliness Service, scoring and sitting on the 
tender interview panel; 

(iii) That the South Area Council Manager develops a specification for the 
Social Isolation and Loneliness Service for consideration by Members 
taking into account feedback from the workshop held; 

(iv) That the Executive Director Communities be authorised to agree the 
final specification and tender information for all commissioning work 
detailed in the report, following consultation with Members of South 
Area Council. 

 
30 Appreciation  

 
Members expressed thanks to retiring Councillors for their hard work and dedication. 
Best wishes were provided for the future. 
 
In addition, thanks were also given for the work of the Tidy Team delivered via Forge 
Community Partnership, and it was agreed that a letter of appreciation be sent 
praising the work of all team members, past and present. 
 
RESOLVED that the Area Council Manager sends a letter of thanks to the Tidy Team 
delivered by Forge Community Partnership on behalf of the Area Council. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


